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Our 2025 
Sponsors

THANKS TO OUR GENEROUS 
SPONSORS FOR THEIR SUPPORT 

DURING THE 2025 SEASON

Furniture  Beds & Outdoor
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Chairman’s
Report
Tena koutou Tukapa whanau, It is my 
privilege to present the Chairperson’s 
Report for the 2025 season. As always, this 
report is not just about rugby — it’s about 
people, connection, and community. 
 
The heartbeat of Tukapa has always been our people, 
and this year has reminded us once again how strong, 
caring, and united our club truly is.

At Tukapa, our motto “One Club”  is more than just 
words — it’s a way of life. It’s how we treat each other, 
how we play the game, and how we support those 
around us. This year, that spirit has shone through in 
every corner of the club.

 
In Memory of Daniel Nganeko
This year was marked by a deeply tragic event that 
affected not only our club but the wider Taranaki 
community. The loss of Daniel Nganeko, a long-
standing and valued member of our Tukapa whanau, 
was felt profoundly across every corner of the club.

Daniel was a passionate supporter, a proud Chook, 
and someone who gave his time and heart freely to 
others. Just weeks before his passing, he captured 
that now-famous photo of our Colts celebrating their 
championship win on the deck at Sanders Park — a 
moment that perfectly reflected the joy, pride, and unity 
that he loved about Tukapa.

As a club, we continue to stand firmly beside the Nganeko 
whanau. We also add our voice to the growing call for 
change around “One Punch” legislation, believing 
that more must be done to prevent such senseless loss 
of life. No family or community should have to endure 
what the Nganekos have faced.

Daniel’s memory will always remain a part of our One 
Club  story — a reminder of how precious our people 
are, how quickly lives can change, and how important it 
is that we continue to care for one another both on and 
off the field.

 
Junior Rugby – The Future of Tukapa
One of the real highlights of 2025 has been the continued 
growth of our junior rugby programme. This season saw 
over 230 kids proudly wearing the blue and 
white, one of our strongest showings in years.

The creation of the Tukapa Junior Committee  has 
been a game changer, providing structure, energy, 
and a dedicated focus on our youngest Chooks. From 
the moment the kids run out onto the field, they are 
surrounded by support, learning, and fun — everything 
junior rugby should be about.

We also introduced the Junior Chook of the Year 
Award, which celebrates players who demonstrate our 
values: respect, teamwork, perseverance, and fair play. 
It’s about character over talent and has quickly become 
one of the most meaningful parts of our season.
And of course, no junior Saturday is complete without 
our famous sav in bread tradition. More than 250 
savs went out each weekend — shared among players, 
families, and visitors. It’s a small act that carries a big 
message: Tukapa is about belonging, and that’s what our 
One Club culture is built on.

Senior Rugby – Strength in Every Grade
Our senior teams once again flew the blue and white flag 
with pride. From the Premiers, who played quality rugby 
in front of big home crowds, to the Colts, who lifted 
the championship, and the Tukapa Toa Women, who 
continue to blaze new trails — every team represented 
our club with pride and passion.

The Colts’ title win was a huge moment for the club. 
Their success is built not only on skill but on unity and 
culture — a reflection of the work being done across 
all grades to strengthen the Tukapa pathway. The 
photo Daniel captured of them celebrating on the deck 
has become symbolic of what this club stands for — 
mateship, pride, and a deep love for the jersey.

The Tukapa Toa Women  continue to grow both in 
strength and confidence. Their journey over the last two 
seasons has been nothing short of inspiring — from early 
heavy defeats to competing fiercely and earning respect 
across the province. Under strong leadership from Rosie 
Moffitt and the team’s coaches, the Toa have set the 
standard for what can be achieved with commitment 
and belief.

Every one of these teams, from our juniors through to 
seniors, shows what One Club really means — playing 
for each other, wearing the same crest, and sharing the 
same pride.

 
Events, Culture, and the Tukapa Way
Rugby is the core of what we do, but it’s the people 
and the occasions that make Tukapa special. Our 2025 
calendar was packed with memorable events that 
captured the spirit of the club:

•	 Ladies Day  once again filled the Ford tent with 
colour, laughter, and community.
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•	 Collective First National Day  celebrated our 
naming-rights sponsor, highlighting their continued 
commitment to our club.

•	 Finals Day Breakfast brought the club together 
before heading out to support our teams — a true 
family occasion.

•	 And our Prizegiving, themed “Golf Pros & Tennis 
Hoes,” proved again that no one celebrates the 
season quite like the Chooks!

We’re already looking forward to upcoming highlights 
including the Club of Origin Tournament (Saturday 4 
October at NPOB), Club 7s (Saturday 1 November), and 
the Christmas Party (Saturday 6 December).

Each event is an opportunity to celebrate who we are — 
a club that plays hard, supports one another, and enjoys 
the good times together. That’s the Tukapa way. That’s 
One Club.

 
Governance and Development
Behind the scenes, we’ve continued to build a strong 
foundation for the future. The Junior Committee has 
given structure and voice to our youngest members, 
while the senior committee has focused on governance, 
facilities, and long-term planning.

We’ve maintained ongoing discussions with 
TRFU  regarding player development, competitions, 
and the Club Rugby Development Officer programme. 
Tukapa’s feedback has been constructive and honest — 
we want to see that programme reach more kids and 
make an even greater impact across the province.

At Sanders Park, ongoing maintenance and compliance 
work have ensured our facilities remain among the best 
in the region. The addition of new equipment, fresh paint, 
and attention to detail keeps the place looking sharp 
and operating smoothly. It’s all part of our commitment 
to ensuring Tukapa remains the heart of rugby in New 

Plymouth — and a true One Club home for generations 
to come.

 
Sponsorship and Volunteers
To our sponsors — thank you. Your continued 
support makes it possible for hundreds of players to 
represent Tukapa every weekend. From major partners 
like Collective First National  through to small local 
businesses, your backing means everything.

To our volunteers, you are the heartbeat of this club. 
Whether you’re behind the bar, marking fields, running 
the BBQ, washing jerseys, or managing a team — you 
make the Tukapa engine run. Our success as a club is a 
reflection of your effort and loyalty.

You live our motto every day — One Club, One Family, 
One Purpose.

 
One Club, One Family
The phrase “One Club” has never meant more than it 
does today. We’ve seen how deeply this club cares for its 
people — in celebration, in challenge, and in grief. From 
our youngest juniors to our life members, Tukapa is a 
home, a safe space, and a family.

Moments like the loss of Daniel remind us that what we 
have here is far greater than sport. It’s connection, love, 
and belonging — and that’s what we must continue to 
protect and nurture as One Club.

 
Looking Ahead
As we look toward 2026, our goals remain clear:
•	 Continue building participation across all grades, 

especially in junior and women’s rugby.
•	 Support our coaches and managers with resources, 

mentorship, and recognition.
•	 Strengthen partnerships with TRFU and community 

organisations.
•	 Keep Sanders Park a place we’re proud to call 

home.
•	 And most importantly, continue to live by the Tukapa 

values and uphold our One Club spirit.

 
Closing
To every player, coach, manager, volunteer, 
life member, supporter, and sponsor — thank 
you. You are what makes this club special. 

Tukapa is more than just a rugby club — it’s a community, 
a legacy, and a family. Together, we honour our past, 
celebrate our present, and build our future as One Club. 

Finally, on behalf of the committee, I want to reaffirm 
Tukapa’s ongoing support for safer communities and 
the call for change to One Punch legislation. We stand 
united with the Nganeko whanau and all those affected 
by violence, and we will continue to champion respect, 
compassion, and care — both on and off the field.

Nga mihi nui,
Scott Siffleet
Chairperson
 
Tukapa Rugby & Sports Club



ANNUAL REPORT 2025 SEASON

8 TUKAPA RUGBY & SPORTS CLUB

Premier Team 
Report
The 2025 season was another memorable 
year for our Premier side, full of hard work, 
commitment, and plenty of highlights on 
and off the field. 

While the final result wasn’t the one we had hoped 
for, the season as a whole was a success and a true 
reflection of the effort of players, coaches, and the wider 
club community.

First and foremost, thank you to Scotty, our Chairman, 
and his wife Tash  for their ongoing contribution of 
time, energy, and support. Their commitment sets the 
tone for the rest of the club.

A special mention must also go to:

•	 The Colts, who once again claimed back-to-back 
championships.

•	 The Toa, our women’s side, who in only their 
second year have made extraordinary progress 
since last season.

For the Premier side, it felt a little like Groundhog Day, 
with another semi-final exit at the hands of a strong 
Stratford outfit. However, there were plenty of positives 
to take away:

•	 More wins than losses across the season.
•	 Retaining the Dan O’Brien Trophy.
•	 Strong new introductions to the team, who made 

both immediate and lasting impacts.
•	 From Renz’s literal impact against Coastal to 

Zebby’s more subtle contribution of lightening 
the mood with his fascination for “what a Luke 
Dravitski is.”

These additions, along with the established core, helped 
foster a close-knit and competitive group.

On-field results only tell part of the story. Our season was 
underpinned by countless efforts that aren’t always visible: 

•	 Thursday nights  – where veterans like Weasel, 
Drav, Jollands, and Mellow consistently turned up, 
ensuring the team spirit remained strong (while 
“checking the fridge in Ashes” still worked late into 
the night).

•	 Scott Mellow’s pre-season training – sending 
in suspiciously impressive 12km runs at quad-bike 
pace.

•	 Head Coach Scott  – averaging 8,000 steps in 
an 80-minute game, and much more outside of 
it, putting in enormous work to keep the squad 
together and moving forward.

This success isn’t possible without the wider support 
network:

•	 Families  – wives, partners, mums, dads, and 
children of our players for their patience and support.

•	 Josh Andrews and Hire It Hire – for keeping us 
kitted out in blue and whites.

•	 The Committee and Volunteers  – for their 
tireless work behind the scenes.

•	 Team Managers and Coaches across all 
grades – for their collaboration and effort.

•	 Paul in the Kitchen  – for the best feed in club 
rugby.

•	 Physios Adam and Connor  – for strapping 14 
players in under an hour week in, week out.

•	 Blowers – whose enormous contribution often goes 
unseen, whether wrangling rugby balls or assisting 
with the McKenna bourbons (ably supported by the 
Porteous and Sifflett families).

•	 Cole  – who we warmly welcomed this season. 
Coles season highlights must be setting the boys up 
against a professional Argentinian side.

•	 Scott – from all the players, thank you for your effort, 
your family’s support, and the wealth of professional 
experience you’ve shared.

The Prems remain a special group — players who come 
from different backgrounds yet connect strongly on and 
off the field. With the talent, unity, and drive within the 
squad, there’s every reason to believe they can go all the 
way next year.

Congratulations to all prize winners across the grades, 
and to everyone who played a role in making this season 
a success.

Up the Chooks.
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Div 1 Team 
Report
Firstly, I wish to acknowledge the dedication 
and commitment from the board, committee, 
and volunteers who consistently contribute 
their efforts behind the scenes each year. 

As we reflect on this past season for the mighty Bs, there 
were moments that tested our resilience. With player 
numbers often stretched thin and injuries constantly 
reshuffling our lineup, each game felt like an uphill battle. 
We had players stepping up out of position, others playing 
through knocks, and a few returning early from injury just 
to help get a team on the field.   

Despite these challenges, there were notable 
achievements. We secured victories against Coastal both 
home and away, and we won against Spotswood at home 
to retain the Dan O’Brien shield.

It’s easy to stay motivated when you’re winning, but true 
team character reveals itself when things get tough. This 

season reminded us that rugby is more than just a game; 
it’s about friendship, resilience, and pride in wearing the 
jersey.  Every member of the team played a crucial role in 
keeping our squad united and moving forward. While the 
results may not have gone our way every week, we sure 
made up for it off the field. 

Here’s to healing up, rebuilding, and coming back stronger 
next season. Because if we can keep this heart alive, the 
results will come. 

Up the Chooks!

Furniture  Beds & Outdoor
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Div 2 Team  
Report
The 2025 season was another proud 
chapter for the Tukapa Senior Thirds, a 
team built on loyalty, camaraderie, and a 
deep love of rugby. 

Under the leadership of captain Simon Holdt, the 
side showed resilience and determination throughout 
the year. Supported by stalwarts such as Johnno 
Glennie and Mikey Corrigan, the Thirds fielded a team 
that embodied the Tukapa values of effort, enjoyment, 
and togetherness.

Players such as Zane Zinsli, whose work rate never 
faltered, and Jack Fleming, who continues to show his 
skill and experience, provided consistency and flair on 
the field. The team’s forward pack was anchored by men 
like Johnny Walker, a calming and inspiring presence, 
and Mack, whose relentless energy gave the side an 
edge in every contest.

The squad also benefited from the contributions of Marty 
Campbell, who epitomised courage and toughness, and 
Liam Brown, a versatile player whose all-round ability was 
invaluable. James Asi brought physicality and passion, 
while mid-season addition Dan O’Keeffe  quickly found 
his place and strengthened the team’s performance.

Out wide, Mudflap and Jimmy  added pace and 
excitement, while off the field their humour and spirit 
lifted the group. At the heart of it all was Rae, whose 
commitment and presence were essential to the culture 
and success of the Thirds. His ongoing leadership and 
support are deeply appreciated.

The Senior Thirds are more than a team – they are a 
brotherhood. This season once again proved that their 
bond extends well beyond the white lines, carried by the 
support of families, friends, and loyal Tukapa supporters 
who cheer them on every week.

Looking ahead, the Senior Thirds are determined to 
build on the past season, return stronger, and continue 
to be a vital part of the Tukapa family. With the pride of 
representing the Chooks and the unity of their group, the 
future looks promising.

One Club. One Family. One Tukapa.
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Colts Team 
Report
A season complete and in a lot of ways it 
very much mirrored last year.

As a group we added Anthony Day to the coaching staff 
joining returning coaches Jarrod Werder and Daniel 
Sinclair.

Early in the season we struggled for numbers, and it was 
a week-to-week challenge to get a team on the park.

Co-Captains Fletcher and Harry ran the cutter all year 
round and led the team with constant 80-minute efforts. 
They were ably supported by returning players, several 
new to club players, and returning university players who 
also bolstered our team.

The season ebbed and flowed and we experienced a 
couple of tight losses, to Coastal and Inglewood. We 
also had some excellent wins along the way against 
Inglewood, Southern, Stratford-Eltham, Southern, and 
Okiawa. 

As we entered the business end of the season we finished 
third on the table and earned the right to play Inglewood 
in an away semi-final, a repeat of the previous years final. 
A huge crowd was in attendance, and it was a typical 
semi-final match where the margins were slim and the 
game could have gone either way, but in the wash up we 
got up for a 12-10 win.

The final was a shot at redemption for our lads against 
the Coastal Colts, who had beaten us twice in the regular 
this season, once by 2 points and once by 5 points.

Playing on Stadium Taranaki on a perfect day for 
footy proved to be an inspiration for the team and we 
dominated the 80 minutes with an intensity and effort 
across the park that was rewarded with a complete 
performance and a 32-22 win, a score which was only 
reduced by a late Coastal try.

For a number of the team, they got to experience being 
back-to-back champions, and for many others they got 
to enjoy the thrill of winning the big dance!

A season done, another to celebrate with the Tukapa 
family!

We also want to recognise Grem, Malachi, Harry, and Will 
for getting minutes with the Prems this year, and, Cooper 
James, and Malachi for being selected for the Taranaki 
Under 19’s team.

Lastly we want to thank our main sponsors, Motion 
Plumbing and Gas & our wider Tukapa Club for all the 
support that has been provided, we greatly appreciate 
everything that you do for our Colts team.

UP THE CHOOKS!

Trent Theodore
Colts Manager
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Toa Team 
Report
In 2025 the Tukapa TOA showed up to play! 
Season #2 the team kicked preseason off 
winning their first game EVER and saw 
them make a play for the grand final.
 
With continued support from the Club we regrouped for 
another season ready to build and lift on all the hard work 
put in last season. The Allstar coaching crew of Plims 
and Jase returned and with a strong player leadership 
team paved the way for a season to remember.
 
The season rolled out with back to back away games 
down South Taranaki against Patea and Okaiawa but the 
TOA were rewarded early with back to back wins and 
spirits were high. We returned to home ground and faced 
a strong Inglewood side and the start of a season long 
battle for top team. Inglewood came out firing and left 
our ladies with plenty of work ons and some fire in their 
bellys.
 
Team Captains Charlotte Webby and Atalya 
Fakavamoeanga led the team with strength, 
determination and a lot of pizazz that you will only find in 

womans rugby. The TOA worked hard through the cold 
and wet evenings at training with eyes on a home semi 
final.
 
The final game of round 2 and fighting for a home semi 
final the TOA jumped on to a bus and headed down south 
to battle it out in extreme winter weather conditions. The 
TOA showed up wanting it and played a hard fought 
game against Southern only to see it slip through their 
fingers for a 15-15 draw in the final minutes. There 
was disappointment in the air, losing the home ground 
advantage, but the TOA brushed it off and enjoyed a 
night out as a team with a grandma dress up theme.
 
Semi final day and the nerves were jittering – same team, 
same bus trip going back into battle with Southern for 
a spot in the grand final. Southern knew the TOA were 
hunting for the win and played strong defence and the 
TOA struggled to find space and opportunities to score. 
With the TOA down 15-10 in the second half of the game 
the team lights up the field with a team try starting with 
quick hands by Portia Huffman who sends it wide to 
Rocki Robinson, she runs strong and hard with a smart 
offload to Rosie Moffit who finished the try under the goal 
posts and kicked the conversion for a 15-17 win and a 
ticket to the finals.
 
TOA were set to face Inglewood in the finals a team 
that had been strong all season and whilst we fought 
hard they had been unbeatable. The TOA put their best 
foot forward and played with everything they had they 
came up short in the end with Inglewood finishing as 
champions.
 
Representative highlights of the season also included 
Rosie Moffit being named in the NZ U18 North Team 
(high performance pathways) and Molly Tipene being 
named in the NZ U18 Maori Camp.
 

We had 15 of our players named in the Taranaki Whio 
wider squad with Grace Brough, Cathy Butler, Phoenix 
Fraser, Portia Huffman, Rosie Moffitt, Natale-Ann 
Haupapa, Rocki Robinson, Danielle Smith and Charlotte 
Webby making the final selection.
 
And not forgetting our TOA babies with Mere Raniu 
making Taranaki U16 selection and Tamsin Eden making 
Taranaki U18 selection.
 
We are so proud of what the TOA has achieved this 
season from starting as a new team only a season ago.
 
The team is amped for the 2026 Season … 
3rd time is a charm.
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Club captain’s 
Report
As we reflect on the 2025 season, it’s 
clear that this has been a year that tested 
us but also reminded us why community 
matters. 
 
What has remained constant, though, is that Tukapa is 
built on connection, commitment, and a shared sense 
of belonging. Across all grades, new and returning 
players represented the blue and white hoops with 
pride. Game days were full, the clubrooms were alive, 
and our identity as one of the great community clubs in 
Taranaki remains strong. 
 
Tukapa is not just a place to play rugby. It is a 
community where friendships are formed and people 
gather to spend their time off. Players, coaches, 
managers, volunteers, supporters, and sponsors all 
contribute to the fabric of our club. This spirit was 
visible every week, on and off the field. 
 
This season also brought a moment of deep sadness. 
In July, we were shaken by the tragic loss of Daniel 
Nganeko. It was a time that tested us all. Yet, what 
shone through in the days and weeks that followed 
was the strength of our community. Our club, and the 
wider Taranaki rugby family, rallied around the Nganeko 
whanau and that spoke to the heart of who we are. 
 
To Pete, Chizzy and Christine - Daniel will always be 
part of Tukapa, and the club will always be here for you.

On-Field Performances 
The major highlight of our season was the Colts going 
back to back and defending their championship. 
Winning one title is hard enough, but doing it again 
says everything about the standards within the group 
and the depth of young talent coming through the club. 
Surely, there is only one thing better than back to back 
championships, and that’s the three-peat. The challenge 
is set for next year. 
 
The Tukapa Toa continued to build strongly from 
last season, earning their place in the final. Their 
development, cohesion and growing confidence 
throughout the campaign have been fantastic to watch. 
The Toa are now firmly part of the heartbeat of the club 
 
The establishment of the Junor Committee has seen 
continued development and 17 teams entered this 
year with over 220 kids running around on Saturday 
morning. Its clear with the support of Sponsors and the 
committee our clubs future is in good hands. 
 
Work Behind the Scenes 
A huge thank you must be extended to our coaches, 
managers, committee, volunteers, supporters, sponsors 
and board, and especially to Scotty. The effort that goes 
into running this club is significant and mostly unseen. 
Game days run because of you. Our players improve 
because of you. And we all have a team to support 
because of that hard work. 
 

Looking Ahead 
With the platform we have, the talent across our squads 
and the foundations already laid, we are well placed for 
the season ahead. As always, the club rugby landscape 
will continue to evolve, but our approach remains the 
same: work hard and stay connected. We will continue 
to develop our 5 year plan as a priority, exploring new 
and exciting ways to evolve the club and our offering, 
while staying true to who we are 
 
He Ha Tukapa. 
 
Tom Fastier 
Club Captain, Tukapa Rugby Football Club
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JUNIOR RUGBY 
REPORT
2025 – Another awesome year of junior 
rugby at the Chook House.

Tukapa again saw around 220 children registered, 
making up 17 teams across every grade except Ferdie 8.

A major and invaluable change this year was the creation 
of a Junior Rugby Committee. This proved hugely 
beneficial, with the many hidden duties of organising 
junior rugby shared among capable hands: Darryn Jones, 
Hannah Glennie, Kendra Holdt, Janelle Oakes-Butler, 
myself, and Chairman Scott Siffleet, whose knowledge 
of every little detail of Tukapa was a massive asset.

Our junior rugby would not be possible without the 
generous parents who step up (or are “volunteered”) 
to take on the stressful, time-consuming, hair-greying 
and incredibly rewarding roles of coach and manager. 
These volunteers are the biggest contributors to the 
experience of our young players, helping shape not only 
the future of Tukapa rugby but also rugby in Taranaki and 
potentially even New Zealand.

This year began a little differently, with TRFU hosting 
two sessions at Stadium Taranaki. Each included 
a crash course for coaches with Kyle McLean, creator 
of The Coaching Gig, followed by a skills session with 
the teams and a mini tournament. Many of our younger 

players got the thrill of playing on the main field, a truly 
joyful experience!

We also created unforgettable memories by providing 
all our junior players with the full Taranaki Bulls/Whio 
experience on the Number One field under lights, as 
Tukapa took over Stadium Taranaki before our Colts 
played Stratford. It was an awesome night, with blue and 
white jerseys scattered across the field and the noise of 
excited kids echoing throughout. On top of this, several 
of our junior teams were lucky enough to play curtain-
raisers for both the Bulls and Whio throughout their 
seasons.

A huge thank you must also go to the field set-up crew, 
Tom Fastier and Jack De Luca, for making sense of my 
field size explanations and helping ensure everything 
was ready week after week. And to Carole Reid, who 
kept everyone fuelled with savs and tirelessly cleaned up 
every Saturday, your efforts don’t go unnoticed and are 
truly appreciated.

I would also like to congratulate the following players on 
their representative achievements:

•	 Manawa Neho and Carlos Hape – Conrad Smith 
North

•	 Alex Hackling and Noah Korau – Conrad Smith West
•	 Keoni Vesseur – Ross Brown North

To all our players heading off to school teams next year, 
I wish you the very best and look forward to welcoming 
you back to Tukapa as Colts in the future.

Looking ahead, we’re excited to keep building on this 
momentum in 2026. With the continued support of our 
dedicated volunteers, parents and the wider Tukapa 
community, junior rugby at the Chook House will only get 
stronger. A special thank you also goes to our sponsors 
and supporters, your generosity ensures every child 
has the chance to enjoy the game, grow their skills, and 
create lifelong memories. Here’s to another year of rugby, 
friendships, and flying the blue and white with pride!

Josh Bollen
Junior Convenor
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2025 Tukapa Prize Giving Recipients 

Player of the Year Liam Bernet

Forward of the Year Josh Keech

Back of the Year Waata Wharawhara

Tukapa Premiers

Player of the Year Andrew Kere Rako

Forward of the Year Lawrence Kerr

Back of the Year Blair Holdt

Tukapa Division One 

Player of the Year Rae Heta

Forward of the Year Zane Zinsli

Back of the Year Liam Brown

Tukapa Division Two

Club Awards

Player of the Year Harry Theodore

Forward of the Year Koby Haigh

Back of the Year James Day

Tukapa Colts

Clem Webster Trophy 
for Highest Team 

average points 2025
Colts

Jefferies Trophy for 
Most Improved Team

Woman TOA

Peter Jones Cup 
for most tries by an 

individual 2025
Roise Moffitt

Rylock Cup for Most 
Individual Points 2025

Rosie Moffitt

Thomson Medal 
for outstanding 

contribution 2025
Rae Heta

Len Earby Trophy – 
Tukapa Player of the 

Year 2025
Liam Bernet

Rookie of the 
Year 2025

Rosie Moffitt

Club Female Player  
of the year 

Rosie Moffitt

Club Most improved 
Female of the year

Danielle Smith

Player of the Year Rosie Moffitt

Forward of the Year Grace Brough

Back of the Year Rocki Robinson

Tukapa Toa

Chook of the Year Kevin Doherty

Harry Boswell  
Trophy

Kendra Holdt
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Treasurer’s 
Report to AGM

Hello and welcome to the Treasurer’s 
Report for the 2025 season.
As always, I’d like to begin my report by first thanking 
all our sponsors and grant providers for the financial 
support they have provided the club over the year. As 
I say every year this club would not be able to operate 
the way it does without their backing and we look 
forward to their continued support in the 2026 season.

Next, I’d like to acknowledge the volunteers of the club. 
It takes a lot of time and effort to run a club like this 
and for the club to function as it does we rely heavily on 
volunteers giving up their time for the club, so thank you 
to all the volunteers!

Finally, a thank you as always to the members of the 
club. Whether you are supporting us through bar sales, 
raffles, memberships, etc, it all adds up.

Now onto the financial performance of the club – let’s 
start with the bar sales. After 2 years of record sales 
we have seen takings over the bar drop $11k this 
year compared to last year, a decrease of roughly 7%. 
Despite this 2025 has still ended up being the 2nd 
highest on record.

Looking at the other income streams for the year most 
are like-for-like when comparing to last year, however 
we ended up seeing a large increase in the amount 
of grant funding we were able to tap into. Massive 
shoutout to Jan for the great work she does sourcing 
and securing these grants. Last year we received 
$60k in grant funding ($38k going towards operational 
costs, and $22k going towards capital costs). This year 
we received $81.5k grant funding, all of which went 
towards operational costs. For those interested here is a 
quick breakdown of most of the grants we received: $9k 
for new jerseys, $13k for travel (including the Poneke 
trip), $5k for first aid supplies, $40k for the roof repair 
work, and $11k for new rugby balls. As you can see 
this level of grant funding is significant and contributes 
massively to the way the club is able to operate.

Looking now at the expenses the club incurred over the 
year – like everyone else we saw increased costs for 
insurance and power. Great news however – Jan has 
sourced a new grant which we recently received for the 
2026 season which covers almost all of our insurance! 
Not only that, as we used to have to finance our annual 
insurance bill we’ll also save on around $1k of interest.

Looking further down the page of expenses no doubt 
you’ll notice repairs and maintenance increased 
significantly this year – up to $55k. $41k of this relates 
to the roofing work that took place, and $7k relates to 
painting that was done to the exterior walls. A massive 
thank you to Dimond Roofing who provided the new 
roof materials at no cost to the club! 

Lastly on the expenses it’s worth noting the drop in 
water rates costs the club has had to pay this year 
compared to last. This was thanks to a fixed leak; we 
were paying ~$1.5k per quarter, now we’re down at 

1. Office bearers
Chairperson: Scott Siffleet
Club Administrator: Jan Holdt
Treasurer: Tom O’Connor

2. Registered Number
049-455-615

3. Registered Office
Gladstone Road
New Plymouth

4. Reviewer
Ingenuity Limited

5. Bankers
Westpac Bank
ANZ Bank
TSB Bank

~$150/quarter.
Quickly touching on the Balance Sheet you’ll see the 
TSB cheque account was looking a lot healthier at the 
end of this year comparted to last year, which is great 
news. You’ll see our TSB Savings account balance was 
$nil; this was simply because we had no unspent grant 
funding at the end of August, as shown by no ‘Grants 
Received’ sitting in the Current Liabilities section (these 
‘Grants Received’ represent unspent grants at the end 
of the financial year).

Overall the club is in a great position heading into the 
2026 season.

Tom O’Connor 
Treasurer
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Account 2025 2024

Trading Income

Bar sales 147,680 158,725

Total Trading Income 147,680 158,725

Cost of Sales

Opening stock 5,982 4,551

Purchases 68,767 81,482

Closing stock (4,104) (5,982)

Total Cost of Sales 70,645 80,051

Gross Profit 77,035 78,674

Gross Profit % 52 50

Other Income

Darts club membership and playing fees 4,743 6,091

Darts club ticket sales - 565

Donations received 1,500 1,000

Grants received 81,418 37,586

Interest received 14 1,005

Profit & Loss
For the 12 months ended 31 August 2025

Kiwisaver incentive sponsorship - HTL 400 600

Membership - junior players 6,174 6,807

Membership - senior players 8,520 9,394

Membership - social 3,735 4,119

Other income 5,955 541

Prizegiving tickets 1,615 2,009

Raffles 3,313 2,018

Rental income 2,441 1,217

Sponsorship 57,283 56,016

Sports gear sales 131 4,924

Touch rugby 2,783 6,106

Total Other Income 180,025 139,999

Total Income 257,061 218,674

Expenses

Accountancy fees 200 200

Advertising - 154

Bank charges 1,223 1,150

Catering and hospitality costs 4,616 4,352

Cleaning and rubbish 10,610 12,534

Dart club expenses 4,206 9,437

Depreciation 16,524 15,505

EFTPOS rent 2,742 3,187

Engraving and trophies 635 1,654

Entertainment (bands, live performances, etc) 2,391 108
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Entry fees 2,087 3,235

Equipment rental 5,321 2,120

Grounds marking 2,349 2,322

Ground usage fees 2,549 2,810

Insurance 12,276 10,918

Interest 1,113 1,120

Legal fees - deductible - 2,011

Levies and licences 1,279 979

Merchant fees 600 650

Player expenses

Player expenses - general 10,915 6,513

Player expenses - meals, drinks 21,530 21,441

Player expenses - player import costs 2,400 -

Player expenses - sports gear 33,846 46,271

Player expenses - short term loan write-off 3,900 -

Player expenses - travel and accommodation 18,437 9,802

Player expenses - uniform cleaning 5,164 4,637

Total Player expenses 96,192 88,664

Power and gas 16,143 14,151

Printing, postage and stationery 635 2,123

Raffle prizes - 170

Rates 1,092 784

Repairs and maintenance 55,119 23,753

Security 1,456 1,400

Sponsorship expenses 400 3,277

Subscriptions paid 8,581 8,841

Sundry assets under $1,000 876 2,864

Supporters gear purchases - 3,940

Temporary external changing room setup for women's - 11,315

Valuation fees 670 -

Water rates 660 6,695

Website fees - 228

Total Expenses 252,543 242,650

Net Profit/(Loss) 4,518 (23,976)

Capital grants received - 22,000

Net Profit/(Loss) After Capital Grants Received 4,518 (1,976)

Accumulated Profits or Losses 2025 2024

Opening Balance 341,835 343,811

Net Profit for the Period 4,518 -

NetLoss for the Period - (1,976)

Total Accumulated Profits or Losses 346,353 341,835

Reserves

Land and Building Revaluation Reserve

Opening Balance 2,644,234 2,644,234

Movement 1,281,205 -

Total Land and Building Revaluation Reserve 3,925,439 2,644,234

Total Reserves 3,925,439 2,644,234

Total Equity 4,271,792 2,986,069

Statement of Changes in Accumulated Funds



ANNUAL REPORT 2025 SEASON

TUKAPA RUGBY & SPORTS CLUB 25

Assets 31 AUG 
2025

31 AUG 
2024

Current Assets

Cash and Bank

ANZ Cheque Account 405 206

Cash on Hand 1,590 1,450

TSB Cheque Account 16,602 3,366

TSB Savings Account - 36,198

Westpac Cheque Account 499 219

Accounts Receivable 15,532 25,168

GST Receivable - 2,718

Bar Stock on Hand 4,104 5,982

Short Term Loan to Players - 3,900

Sports Gear Stock on Hand 2,860 3,483

Total Current Assets 41,592 82,690

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 4,243,161 2,964,373

Total Non-Current Assets 4,243,161 2,964,373

Total Assets 4,284,753 3,047,064

Balance Sheet As at 31 August 2025 Liabilities
Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable 11,540 22,569

GST Payable 1,421 -

Grant Received - Playing Jerseys - 4,000

Grant Received - Travel Costs - 2,198

Grant Received - Roof Repairs - 30,000

Monument Premium Funding Limited - 2,227

Total Current Liabilities 12,961 60,994

Total Liabilities 12,961 60,994

Net Assets 4,271,792 2,986,069

Net Assets

General Funds
Accumulated Profits or (Losses) 346,353 341,835

Reserves 3,925,439 2,644,234

Total General Funds 4,271,792 2,986,069
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NAME PURCHASED COST OPENING VALUE PURCHASES RATE METHOD DEPRECIATION CLOSING ACCUM DEP  CLOSING VALUE

Building revaluations

Revaluation 31 Aug 2013 2,640,386 2,488,065 - None - 152,321 2,488,065

Revaluation 7 November 2024 7 Nov 2024 1,281,205 - 1,281,205 None - - 1,281,205

Total Building Revaluations 3,921,591 2,488,065 1,281,205 - 152,321 3,769,270

Buildings

Carpet in Museum 1 Mar 2009 920 40 - 15.60% DV 6 887 33

Carpet-Downstairs 1 Jul 2010 9,267 1,293 - 13.00% DV 168 8,142 1,125

Bar Alterations 31 Oct 2010 3,300 1,647 - 1.60% DV 26 1,680 1,620

Buildings 31 Oct 2010 362,143 193,014 - None - 169,129 193,014

Building Fitout 1 Mar 2011 63,908 49,293 - 2.00% DV 986 15,600 48,307

Carpark Sealing 1 Sept 2011 4,000 2,353 - 4.00% DV 94 1,741 2,259

Deck 1 Oct 2011 2,315 594 - 10.00% DV 59 1,780 535

Deck 2 Feb 2012 7,064 1,880 - 10.00% DV 188 5,372 1,692

Cafe/Changing Rooms Upgrade 30 Apr 2016 8,596 7,253 - 2.00% DV 145 1,489 7,108

Re-Clad Side of Club Room, Re-Roof and Build Timber Deck 31 Dec 2017 46,007 40,143 - 2.00% DV 803 6,666 39,340

Aluminium Roof Install 31 Mar 2019 5,339 5,339 - None - - 5,339

Aluminium Joinery Roof In Arctic Whiteland Glazed With Clear Polygal 8 Apr 2019 13,242 7,494 - 10.00% DV 749 6,498 6,744

Bathroom and Changing Room Renovations 2021 29 Jul 2021 13,526 13,526 - None - - 13,526

Changing Room Upgrades 9 Jun 2025 7,866 - 7,866 None - - 7,866

Total Buildings 547,492 323,867 7,866 3,225 218,984 328,507

Computer software and equipment

Laptop Computer 20 Apr 2016 347 1 - 50.00% DV 1 346 1

Webdesign 28 Oct 2016 5,834 25 - 50.00% DV 12 5,822 12

Website Overhaul 1 Aug 2020 1,500 - - Full - 1,500 -

Till Upgrade 11 Aug 2020 5,410 - - 40.00% SL - 5,410 -

New Sound System 22 Mar 2021 2,332 - - 30.00% SL - 2,332 -

Live-Streaming Equipment (Wiring up Container on Half-Way, Laptop, Etc) 17 May 2023 1,953 912 - 40.00% SL 781 1,823 130

Total Computer Software and Equipment 17,376 937 - 794 17,233 143

Furniture and fittings

12 Canteen Tables 30 Oct 2015 4,474 1,749 - 10.00% DV 175 2,900 1,574

4 Round Tables 27 Jun 2016 4,529 1,901 - 10.00% DV 190 2,818 1,711

8 Bar Leaners 27 Jun 2016 4,511 472 - 24.00% DV 113 4,153 359

Total Furniture and Fittings 13,514 4,122 - 478 9,870 3,644

Other Fixed Assets

Corporate Container 29 Jul 2021 3,879 3,019 - 7.00% SL 272 1,132 2,748

40 foot container 4 Jul 2024 3,500 3,459 - 7.00% SL 245 286 3,214

2x JBL Eon Series 710 (Speaker Systems) 9 May 2025 2,398 - 2,398 30.00% SL 240 240 2,158

Dishwasher (second-hand) 5 Jun 2025 2,609 - 2,609 13.50% SL 88 88 2,521

Radios for Toa Team 9 Jun 2025 1,234 - 1,234 30.00% SL 321 321 913

Total Other Fixed Assets 13,620 6,479 6,241 1,165 2,066 11,554

Plant and equipment

Aluminium Goal Posts 1 Oct 2004 2,922 315 - 10.00% DV 31 2,639 283

Beer System 1 Oct 2004 5,857 61 - 10.00% DV 6 5,802 55

Big Screen Projector 1 Oct 2004 2,498 26 - 10.00% DV 3 2,475 23

Schedule of Property, Plant and Equipment For the 12 months ended 
31 August 2025



27TUKAPA RUGBY & SPORTS CLUB

ANNUAL REPORT 2025 SEASON

Chiller Unit 1 Oct 2004 1,040 4 - 20.00% DV 1 1,036 4

Condensing Unit 1 Oct 2004 738 3 - 20.00% DV 1 736 2

Flood Lights 1 Oct 2004 3,411 284 - 10.00% DV 28 3,155 256

Flood Lights 1 Oct 2004 900 85 - 10.00% DV 8 824 76

Floor Coverings 1 Oct 2004 17,088 - - 20.00% DV - 17,088 -

Floor Coverings 1 Oct 2004 2,895 5 - 20.00% DV 1 2,891 4

Freezer 1 Oct 2004 280 - - 20.00% DV - 280 -

Glass Washer 1 Oct 2004 711 66 - 10.00% DV 7 652 59

Hand Driers 1 Oct 2004 1,000 - - 10.00% DV - 1,000 -

Heating 1 Oct 2004 8,235 - - 6.60% DV - 8,235 -

Refridgeration 1 Oct 2004 7,107 - - 10.00% DV - 7,107 -

Security System 1 Oct 2004 1,102 - - 20.00% DV - 1,102 -

Sound System 1 Oct 2004 3,948 62 - 10.00% DV 6 3,892 56

Stove 1 Oct 2004 1,599 13 - 20.00% DV 3 1,588 11

Television Set 1 Oct 2004 2,399 16 - 20.00% DV 3 2,386 13

Upstairs Alarm System 1 Oct 2004 343 - - 33.00% DV - 343 -

Windsor Chairs 1 Oct 2004 5,282 574 - 10.00% DV 57 4,766 516

Outdoor Speakers 1 Dec 2004 1,875 64 - 10.00% DV 6 1,818 57

Massage Table 1 Apr 2005 520 - - 20.00% DV - 520 -

Upstairs Chiller 1 Mar 2006 4,000 377 - 12.00% DV 45 3,668 332

Chiller Unit 1 Dec 2006 3,118 175 - 15.00% DV 26 2,970 149

Water Heater 1 Jun 2007 1,063 96 - 13.00% DV 13 979 84

Bar Chiller 1 Mar 2008 4,355 593 - 11.40% DV 68 3,830 525

Bar Leaners 1 Jun 2008 4,583 54 - 24.00% DV 13 4,542 41

Bar Stools 1 Jul 2008 2,609 31 - 24.00% DV 8 2,585 24

Security Sensors 31 Oct 2008 1,161 34 - 20.00% DV 7 1,134 27

Dishwasher 1 Sept 2009 3,000 48 - 21.60% DV 10 2,962 38

Sound System Speakers 1 Jul 2010 5,236 4 - 40.00% DV 2 5,234 2

Photo Boards 1 Oct 2010 3,381 488 - 13.00% DV 63 2,956 424

Shelter Tent 1 Mar 2011 800 1 - 40.00% DV - 799 1

Speaker System 1 Feb 2012 3,233 5 - 40.00% DV 2 3,230 3

Television 1 Jun 2013 1,256 4 - 40.00% DV 2 1,253 3

Dishwasher 2 Jul 2015 2,426 - - 20.00% SL - 2,426 -

3 Bar Tills 30 Nov 2015 1,499 210 - 20.00% DV 42 1,332 168

Wall Oven 30 Apr 2016 1,420 218 - 20.00% DV 44 1,245 175

Scrum Machine 16 May 2016 342 142 - 10.00% DV 14 214 128

Lighting Timer 1 Aug 2016 622 10 - 40.00% DV 4 616 6

Dumb Waiter 30 Jun 2017 1,188 337 - 16.00% DV 54 905 283

Dugout 8 Feb 2018 2,007 2 - 67.00% DV 1 2,006 1

Professional Line Marker 9 Mar 2018 1,967 2 - 67.00% DV 1 1,967 1

Home Theatre 14 May 2018 1,250 51 - 40.00% DV 20 1,220 30

New PA System 14 May 2018 1,060 259 - 20.00% DV 52 853 207

LG 65" UHD Hybrid Tuner TV 6 Sept 2018 2,043 535 - 20.00% DV 107 1,614 428

Coffee Machine 31 Jan 2019 870 - - 21.00% SL - 870 -

Trailer 31 Mar 2019 2,671 555 - 25.00% DV 139 2,255 416

Coffee Grinder 31 Jul 2019 609 138 - 25.00% DV 35 505 104

2x Senior Tackle Mats 11 Mar 2022 2,240 1,680 - 10.00% SL 224 784 1,456

Stage Riser with Legs 21 Jun 2022 1,304 1,099 - 7.00% SL 91 297 1,008

Field Lighting Upgrade - Stage 128 Feb 2023 101,253 91,634 - 6.00% SL 6,075 15,694 85,559

Brivis Central Heating System 21 Jun 2023 18,392 16,783 - 7.00% SL 1,287 2,897 15,495

Custom Printed Senior Tackle Bags 19 Feb 2024 7,000 6,592 - 10.00% SL 700 1,108 5,892

Field Lighting Upgrade - Stage 220 Mar 2024 5,340 5,180 - 6.00% SL 320 481 4,860

Goal Post Pads and Corner Flags 14 Jun 2024 12,296 11,989 - 10.00% SL 1,230 1,537 10,759

Total Plant and Equipment 277,344 140,903 - 10,861 147,301 130,042

Total 4,790,938 2,964,373 1,295,312 16,524 547,776 4,243,161
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Notes to the 
Financial
Statements

1. Statement of Accounting Policies	
These are the financial statements of Tukapa Rugby 
and Sports Club Incorporated. Tukapa Rugby and 
Sports Club Incorporated is an Incorporated Society 
established under the Incorporated Societies Act 1908

Basis of Preparation			 
These financial statements are Special Purpose 
Financial Reports that comply with the tax reporting 
requirements established by Inland Revenue. They are 
presented in New Zealand dollars (NZ$) and all values 
are rounded to the nearest NZ$, except when otherwise 
indicated. 

Historical Cost			 
The accounting principles recognised as appropriate 
for the measurement and reporting of earnings and 
financial position on an historical cost basis have been 
used, with the exception of certain items for which 
specific accounting policies have been identified. 
 
Property, Plant, Equipment and Depreciation	 	
Property, plant and equipment are included at cost less 

For the year ended 31 August 2025

aggregate depreciation provided at the maximum rates
allowed by the Inland Revenue Department. Property, 
plant and equipment that are leased under a specified 
lease for the purposes of the Income Tax Legislation 
are capitalised and depreciated. The depreciation rates 
used are shown in the Schedule of Property, Plant and 
Equipment.

Valuation of Inventories		  	
Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net 
realisable value. Cost has been assigned to inventory 
items on hand at balance date using the first-in first-out 
basis.

Taxation			 
The Incorporated Society is exempt from income tax 
under section CW 46 of the Income Tax Act 2007.

Accounts Receivable			
Accounts receivable are stated at their estimated 
realisable value.

Goods and Services Tax		  	
All amounts are stated exclusive of goods and services 
tax (GST) except for accounts payable and accounts 
receivable which are stated inclusive of GST. 
 
Grants
Grant income is recognised when received and all 
associated obligations have been met. Where grants 
have been given for a specific purpose, or with 
conditions attached, income is not recognised until 
agreed upon services and conditions have been
satisfied. Grants received for which the requirements 
and services have not been met are treated sit under 
current liabilities on the Balance Sheet. Revenue is only 
recognised once the underpinning grant conditions 
have been satisfied.

 

Changes in Accounting Policies
There has been no significant change in accounting 
policies. All policies have been applied on bases 
consistent with those used in previous years.

2. Property, Plant and Equipment

Building Revaluations 2025 2024

Cost 3,921,591 2,640,386

Accumulated Depreciation (152,321) (152,321)

Total Building Revaluations 3,769,270 2,488,065

Buildings

Cost 547,492 539,626

Accumulated Depreciation (218,984) (215,759)

Total Buildings 328,507 323,867

Plant and Machinery

Cost 277,344 277,344

Accumulated Depreciation 147,301) (136,441)

Total Plant and Machinery 130,042 140,903

Furniture and Fittings

Cost 13,514 13,514

Accumulated Depreciation (9,870) (9,392)

Total Furniture and Fittings 3,644 4,122

Other Fixed Assets

Cost 30,997 24,756

Accumulated Depreciation (19,299) (17,340)

Total Other Fixed Assets 11,697 7,416

Total Property, Plant and Equipment 4,243,161 2,964,373

TUKAPA RUGBY & SPORTS CLUB
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Compilation 
Report

Compilation Report to the Trustees of Tukapa 
Rugby and Sports Club Incorporated

Scope
On the basis of information provided and in accordance 
with Service Engagement Standard 2 Compilation of
Financial Information, we have compiled the financial 
statements of Tukapa Rugby and Sports Club 
Incorporated for the year ended 31 August 2025.

Responsibilities
You are solely responsible for the information contained 
in the financial statements and have determined that the
accounting policies employed are appropriate to meet 
your needs and to the purpose for which the financial
statements were prepared. 
 
The financial statements were prepared exclusively 
for your benefit. We do not accept responsibility to 
any other person for the contents of the financial 
statements.

Tukapa Rugby and Sports Club 
Incorporated For the year ended  
31 August 2025

No Audit or Review Engagement Undertaken
Our procedures use accounting expertise to undertake 
the compilation of the financial statements from
information you provided. Our procedures do not 
include verification or validation procedures. No 
audit or review engagement has been performed and 
accordingly no assurance is expressed.

Disclaimer of Liability
We have compiled these financial statements based on 
information provided which has not been subject to an
audit or review engagement. Neither Baker Tilly Staples 
Rodway Taranaki Limited nor any of its employees 
accept any responsibility for the reliability, accuracy 
or completeness of the compiled financial information 
contained in the financial statements nor do we accept 
any liability of any kind whatsoever, including liability 
by reason of negligence, to any person for losses 
incurred as a result of placing reliance on these financial 
statements. 

Departure from Reporting Framework
The accounting policies adopted are not in conformity 
with generally accepted accounting practice. 
Accordingly the financial statements should only be 
relied on for the expressly stated purpose.

Baker Tilly Staples Rodway Taranaki Limited
Chartered Accountants 

109-113 Powderham | Street 78 Miranda Street
New Plymouth Stratford 

Dated: 30 October 2025



ANNUAL REPORT 2025 SEASON

30 TUKAPA RUGBY & SPORTS CLUB

reviewer’s REPORT

Report on the Financial Statements. 
I have reviewed the accompanying Financial 
Statements of the Tukapa Rugby and Sports Club Inc. 
which comprises the Statement of Financial Position 
as at 31 August 2025 and the Statements of Financial 
Performance and associated Notes to the Accounts. 
 
Management’s Responsibility for the Financial 
Statements. Management is responsible for the 
preparation and fair presentation of these Financial 
Statements in accordance with the International 
Financial Reporting Standard for Small and Medium 
Sized Entities and for such internal control as 
management determines is necessary to enable the 
preparation of Financial Statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud and error. 
 
Reviewer’s Responsibilities 
My responsibility is to express a conclusion on the 
accompanying Financial Statements. I conducted my 
review in accordance with International Standards 
which require me to conclude whether anything has 
come to my attention that causes me to believe that the 
Financial Statements taken as a whole are not prepared, 
in material respects, in accordance with the applicable 

To the readers of the Financial 
Statements of the Tukapa Rugby and 
Sports Club Inc.

financial reporting framework. The Standards also 
require me to comply with relevant ethical requirements. 
 
A review of Financial Statements in accordance with 
the International Standards is a limited assurance 
engagement. I perform procedures primarily consisting 
of making inquiries of management and others within 
the entity as appropriate and applying analytical 
procedures and evaluations of the evidence obtained. 
 
The procedures performed in a review are substantially 
less than those performed in an audit conducted in 
accordance with International Standards of Auditing. 
Accordingly, I do not express an audit opinion on these 
Financial Statements. 
 
Conclusion. 
Based on my review, nothing has come to my attention 
that causes me to believe that these Financial 
Statements do not fairly represent, in all material 
respects, the Financial Position of Tukapa Rugby and 
Sports Club Inc. as at 31 August 2025, and its financial 
performance and cash flows for the year ended, in 
accordance with the International Financial Reporting 
Standard for Small and Medium Sized Entities. 
 
My review was completed on 5 November 2025, and 
my unqualified opinion is expressed as at that date. 
 

Reviewer David Waite CA 
Address 29 Somerset St New Plymouth
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2025 Financial 
Members	

First Name Surname

Josh Andrews

Ross Andrews

Glen Beattie

Clive Bellringer

Daniel Bernet

Helen & Paul Bernet

Peter Bishop

Jeff Bishop

Mike Bridger

Dave Bygate

Neil Candy

Bruce Carter

Grant Clement

Cam Clout

Peter Coles

Marc Cossey

Kevin Curd

Anson Davies

Murray Dixon

Kevin Doherty

Bruce Earby

Garry Eaton

Brian Edlin

Craig Forsyth

Neil Foster

Robyn George

Russell Gilbert

Andre Glen

Graeme Gower

Terry Hancock

Patrick Harrison

Rodger & Christine Hassall

Roger J Hawkins

Kevin Hickland

Pat Hills

Darryl Hodson

Jan Holdt

Wayne & Dianne Holdt

Dennis Holdt

Bruce Hornblow

Ian Hunger

Dan Johanson

Heather Johns

Michael Johnston

Ian Kearns

Peter Lee

Bill MacArthur

Rex & Tracy B Manley

John Maxwell

Kathleen McEwan

Brendan & Denise McLean

John (Horse) McLeod

Gary Mellow

Paul Meuli

Paul Miller

Terry Milliken

Trevor Morris

Don Morris

Ian Morris

Kevin Murphy

Max Murray

Teuraura Nganeko (Family)

Kevin Nielsen

Julie O'Rorke

Gary Owen

Social Members
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Tony Parker

Grant Paterson

Laiza Peters

Dennis Peters

Davey Phillips

Carole Reid

Rob & Jo Ridland

Paul Roberts

Alan Sanger

Kirk Sanger

Buzz Sattler

Leonard Seed

Scott & Tash Siffleet

Jill and Glen Siffleet

Peter & Janice Siffleet 

Chris & Kathryn Sole

John Spurway

Mike Stachurski

Ron Stack

Chris Sutton

Lindsay & Sharon Thomson

Mark Webb

Russell Wood

Kevin Wood

Chris Wyllie

First Name Surname Gender

Kayla Archer Female

Kayla Archer Female

Harmony Blake Female

Grace Brough Female

Kiana Burkett Female

Paige Burrows Female

Catherine Butler Female

Cheryl-Lee Cooper Female

Jahmaleah Cooper Female

Tj Cooper Wipiti Female

Leah Dallinger-Moss Female

Maree Dallinger-Phipps Female

Christina Drew Female

Tamsin Eden Female

Emma Edwards Female

Renee Emett Female

Shantell Eriwata Pihama Female

Atalya Fakavamoeanga Female

Keziah Fakavamoeanga Female

Phoenix Fraser Female

Natale-Ann Haupapa Female

Portia Huffam Female

Players
Aaliyah Kere-Rako Female

Maddison King Female

Kate Lines Female

Deena Mackie Female

Vicky Mckenzie Female

Rosie Moffitt Female

Rosie Moffitt Female

Ariana Peipi Female

Maria Phillips-Nassif Female

Jamie Pihama Jeffrey Female

Shevaughn Polata Female

Mereoni Raniu Female

Mere Raniu Female

Rocki Robinson Female

Danielle Smith Female

Mackenzie Stewart Female

Madison Thompson Female

Abby Thornley Female

Hannah Tipene Female

Mollie Tipene Female

Tania Toto Female

Tania Toto Female

Paige Wasley Female

Charlotte Webby Female

Hannah Wesley Female
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Tusi Afelee Male

Viliami Ahio Male

Andrew Amey Male

Chief Anderson Male

Chief Anderson Male

Ben Andrews Male

Zak Armstrong Male

James Asi Male

Josh Atkinson Male

Jason Avery Male

Chris Balsom Male

Sam Barbour Male

Liam Bernet Male

Floyd Blanchard Male

Brendan Bloemen Male

Tyler Boisen Male

Keegan Boon Male

Liam Brown Male

Oliver Buis Male

Oliver Buis Male

Josh Cameron Male

Marty Campbell Male

Jacob Campbell Male

Cameron Campbell Male

Hayden Chamberlain Male

Lenny Chapman Male

Ryan Christensen Male

Malachi Churchill Male

Sam Clarke Male

Jack Cochran Male

Kohin Cooksley Male

Michael Corrigan Male

Kace Crofskey Male

Mitchell Crosswell Male

Anthony Day Male

James Day Male

Jack De Luca Male

Jack De Luca Male

David De Villiers Male

Brendon Dent Male

Luke Dravitzki Male

Thomas Edwards Male

Jake Erb Male

Roman Faamausili Male

Tom Fastier Male

Grant Fleming Male

Aj Flutey Male

Taylin Fox Male

Joseph Franklin Male

Scott Fuglistaller Male

Jack Gilmour Male

Johnathan Glennie Male

Cooper Goodeve Male

Daniel Green Male

Koby Haigh Male

David Hall Male

Oliver Hall Male

Reece Hannam Male

Hoani Hape Male

Kaydem Hare-Leathers Male

Travis Harnden Male

Jeremy Henderson Male

Mason Henry Male

Rae Heta Male

Simon Holdt Male

Blair Holdt Male

Callum Holdt Male

Tyson Hotene - Watson Male

Patrick Howlett Male

Karl Hutching Male

Cooper James Male

Matthew Jeffrey Male

Charlie Johnson Male

Christopher Jollands Male

Joshua Keech Male
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Atreyu Kempton Male

Andrew Kere-Rako Male

Lawrence Kerr Male

Jarrod Komene Male

Brad Kooman Male

Richard Krammer Male

Lagen Kumeroa Male

Mairenga Laapo Male

Olive Lamyuen Male

Dauntae Langton Male

Nathan Lawrence Male

Cassius Leevey Male

Ethan Lobb Male

Kalani Louis Male

Cullen Luckin Male

Campbell Lusk Male

Connor Martin Male

Ollie Mason Male

Brqyden Maxwell Male

Jadeim Mcgrory Male

Gerald Mcguigan Male

Connor Mclean Male

Scott Mellow Male

Ryan Mills Male

Ted Morley Male

Carl Neilson Male

Paora Noble Male

Michael Nyssen Male

William O’donnell Male

Daniel O’keeffe Male

Paki Ormsby Male

Kace Ormsby Male

Tama Paulo Male

Caleb Pennington Male

Nathaniel Peters Male

Josh Platford Male

Greg Plimmer Male

Benjamin Plumtree Male

Corbin Porteous Male

Daniel Prendiville Male

Mitchell Proffut Male

Crighton Rangiwananga Male

El Ratumaitavuki-Kneepkens Male

Malakai Ravouvou Male

Josh Read Male

Zane Robinson Male

Tawera Ruakere Male

Tawera Ruakere Male

Monaro Ruakere Male

Finley Sapwell Cassidy Male

Scott Siffleet Male

Ben Siffleet Male

Ben Siffleet Male

Daniel Sinclair Male

Fletcher Smith Male

Jack Southern Male

Roydz Stewart Male

Thomas Stokes Male

Tyrese Stone Male

George Tamati Male

Sika Tapega Male

Brent Taylor Male

Mj Te Whatu Male

Trent Theodore Male

Harry Theodore Male

Hendrix Timoti Male

Anitonio Tuimoala Male

Larenz Tupaea - Thomsen Male

Zebby Uini-Faiva Male

Jesse Vertongen Male

Jonathan Walker Male

Cam Walsh Male

Jimi Webley Male

Jalen Werahiko Male

Jarrod Werder Male
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First Name Surname Age Gen.

Joshua Bollen

Hayden Corkin

Daniel Cowley

Anthony Faga

Ryan Fleming

William Gray

Nick Hackling

Rob Hamilton

Rob Hamilton

Chris Harvey

Rae Heta

Justin Heurea

Grant Hickford

Josh Hickford

Jason Holdt

Darryn Jones

Matthew Lee

Dejay Martin

Dejay Martin

Toby Mills

Jono Murdoch

Janelle Oakes-Butler 

Shaun Peters

Glen Robinson

Belinda Schumacher

Scott Siffleet

Tom Siffleet

Matt Surgenor

Ken Vazey

David Vercoe

Nathan Whayman 

Alakay Taylor 12 Male

Keoni Vesseur 12 Male

Christian Scholtz 12 Male

Roydon Moody 12 Male

Beau Corkin 11 Male

David Toia Davis 11 Male

Nemesis Foster 11 Male

Alex Hackling 11 Male

Jason Liebenberg 11 Male

Lucan Johnson 11 Male

Carlos Hape 11 Male

Lukas Shotter 11 Male

Benjamin Mills 11 Male

Mace Hohaia 11 Male

Jack Hall 11 Male

Te Oata Waiwai 11 Male

Eliysah Smith-Phillips 11 Male

Mo’ui ‘Ahio 11 Male

Noah Korau 11 Male

Uale Lokeni 11 Male

Fine Nau 11 Male

Ryno Scholtz 11 Male

Manawa Neho 11 Male

Max Siffleet 10 Male

Trey Sparks 10 Male

Damian Toia Davis 10 Male

Lynx Taylor-Heta 10 Male

Thomas Berry 10 Male

Ava-Lee Cowley 10 Female

Edan Fleming 10 Male

Jaxson Message 10 Male

Robbie Bollen 10 Male

Andre Zinsli 10 Male

Junior Players

Cooper Werder Male

Waata Wharawhara Male

Toby Widdowson Male

Campbell Woodmass Male

Aidyn Wright Male

Zane Zinsli Male

Ruben Zinsli Male
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Brodie Tanner 10 Male

Elijah Faga 10 Male

Harvey Mcdougall 10 Male

Josh Vercoe 10 Male

Samuel Harvey 10 Male

Judah Tokalauvere 10 Male

Finn Brophy 10 Male

Jagger Eden 10 Male

Jukka Brickell 10 Male

Noah Shaw 10 Male

Monty Clifton 10 Male

Cameron Wainwright 10 Male

Ari Smith 10 Male

Khobe-Jaae Vano-Waiwiri 10 Male

Harley Wahia 10 Male

Teina Williams 10 Male

Sam Murphy 10 Male

Te Aorangi Wanakore-Sioli 10 Male

Brodie Jones 9 Male

Leo Glennie 9 Male

Diablo Peters 9 Male

Maxwell Sweet 9 Male

Lincoln Egan 9 Male

Crawford Gray 9 Male

Moses Mcivor 9 Male

Judah Jones 9 Male

Judah Jones 9 Male

Bodhi Mason 9 Male

Max Hamilton 9 Male

Kip Chamberlain 9 Male

Elliot Diachok 9 Male

Travis Mortleman 9 Male

Te Arei Trinder 9 Male

Ted Faulkner 9 Male

Jack Surgenor 9 Male

Ollie Quinn 9 Male

Archie Gallagher 9 Male

Dante Tohi-Sixtus 9 Male

Coco Clifton 9 Female

Herbie Murray 9 Male

Macy O'byrne 9 Female

Jayden Williams 9 Male

Faama'i Muagututia 9 Male

Jeanagnes Njoroge 9 Female

Mason Purcell 9 Male

Oasis Finnigan-Williams 9 Male

Luka Ingle 9 Male

Kristen Armstrong-Tohu 9 Female

Braxten Dawson 8 Male

Harry Holdt 8 Male

Arli Butler 8 Male

Baxter Munro 8 Male

Benjamin Hopkins 8 Male

Albie Robinson 8 Male

Michaela Wright 8 Female

Daya-Cassidy Toia Davis 8 Female

Lachlan Sandford 8 Male

Baxter Wood 8 Male

Beau Irving 8 Male

Harper Cowley 8 Female

Thomas Sutherland 8 Male

Joshua Tapega 8 Male

Caleb Tapega 8 Male

Emmett Feaunati 8 Male

Munro Ludick 8 Male

Charlie Bollen 8 Male

Makai Fuglistaller 8 Male

Austin Zinsli 8 Male

Tinta Dudley 8 Female

Lukah Mcdonald 8 Male

Benji Spademan 8 Male

Tommy Daughtery 8 Female

Knox Jj Murdoch 8 Male

Fletcher Downey 8 Male

Jordy Mills 8 Male
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Harlee Rae Heurea 8 Female

Kyrie Armstrong-Tohu 8 Male

Oracle Kennard-Stewart 8 Male

Madden Tihema 8 Male

Kaynin Costar-Rangi 8 Male

Marlin White 8 Male

Aurora Westbury 8 Female

Kaea Neho 8 Male

Oliver Barnes 7 Male

Gus Honeyfield 7 Male

Ted Robinson 7 Male

Blake Rowland 7 Male

Beau Sarich 7 Male

Ollie Cade 7 Male

Margot Vazey 7 Female

Thomas Mcivor 7 Male

Lincoln Siffleet 7 Male

Hadley Smith 7 Male

Thomas Fleming 7 Male

Lachlan Holdt 7 Male

Marlow Whelan 7 Male

Nicolaas Bekker 7 Male

Kieran Squire 7 Male

Richie Venizelou 7 Male

Roman Johnston 7 Male

Leo Corric 7 Male

Fabian Kalin 7 Male

Hunter North 7 Male

Annaquin Bishop 7 Female

Soraya Williams 7 Female

Paula ‘Ahio 7 Male

Kora Haimona 7 Female

Harvey Thomson 7 Male

Freddie Fleming 6 Male

Dallas-Jeane Toia Davis 6 Male

Jean-Luc Pitout 6 Male

Taika Crosswell 6 Male

Cleo Feaunati 6 Female

Grace Moala 6 Female

Remme Pue 6 Male

Henry Lee 6 Male

Monty Andrews 6 Male

Jimi Brian Henry Culf 6 Male

Louie Schumacher 6 Male

Ethan Gooch 6 Male

Freya Buttimore 6 Female

Chloe Mcdougall 6 Female

Campbell Ritchie 6 Male

Zach Morton 6 Male

Samuela Sifa 6 Male

Ardie Wood 6 Male

Katene Rose Vano-Waiwiri 6 Female

Oskar Klich 6 Male

Duke Matuku-Daley 6 Male

Cameron Briggs 6 Male

Eloise Reweti 6 Female

Angel Finnigan 6 Male

Matilda Scoles 6 Female

Waiora Neho 6 Male

Luke Siffleet 5 Male

Dante Mckay 5 Male

Oki Donald-Lloyd 5 Male

Wilde Holdt 5 Male

Joshua Pitout 5 Male

Jack Rielly 5 Male

Blake Holdt 5 Male

Pani Trinder 5 Male

Carter Maxwell 5 Male

Arlo Siffleet 5 Male

Alexey Burnside 5 Male

Thomas Mcisaac 5 Male

Walter Vile 5 Male

Ellie Morton 5 Female

Jaxon King 5 Male

Morgan De Villiers 5 Female
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Leo Ponting 5 Male

Ryken Jensen 5 Male

Lewis Horo 5 Male

Connor Kelly 5 Male

Liam Smart 5 Male

Ged Poole 5 Male

Mason Joyce 5 Male

Carter Griffiths 5 Male

Henry Stanning 5 Male

Mercy Jones 5 Female

Arthur Vincent Ahio 5 Male

Bodhi Hutching 5 Male

Navy Hohaia 5 Male

Luca Donaldson 5 Male

L-A Mason 5 Female

Harvey Watkins 5 Male

Kai Crosswell 4 Male

Leon Whayman 4 Male

Oscar Rielly 4 Male

Remy Martin 4 Male

Monty Smith 4 Male

Zander Mcdonald 4 Male

Hadley Andrews 4 Male

Cohen Brien-Stokell 4 Male

Freddie Vercoe 4 Male

Miles Ormond 4 Male

Naia Heurea 4 Male

Ariki Tepou 4 Male

Kahurangi-Rhayne Vano Waiwiri 4 Male

Thomas Smith 4 Male

Bowie Mccallum 4 Male

Jude Spicer 4 Male

Moses Jones 4 Male

Stiofan Finnigan 4 Male

Valentine Finnigan-Williams 4 Male

Bennett Hickford 4 Male

Bobby Gavin 4 Male

Liliani Penitani 4 Female

Kyrie Johnston 4 Male

Leo Connolly 4 Male

Loui Kelly 4 Male

Anthony Hobbs 4 Male

Leo Cory 4 Male

Hudson Holdt 3 Male

Stanley Watkins 3 Male
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Thank You! 
www.tukapa.co.nz


